PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY MARCH 2021

Californians and Their Government—March 2021
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,706 California adult residents, with 75 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,269 interviews) and 25 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (437 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 510 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 19 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and
weekday nights March 14-23, 2021.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.3 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,706 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.3 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:
For questions related to the gubernatorial recall election (Q2 — Q3a), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-march-2021/
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

March 2021, Californians and Their Government

March 2021, Crosstabs - All Adults

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Ii\rljltersl é’;?;:li Los Angeles Ora[;\iggIOSan SF Bay Area
Q1. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 54% 65% 50% 53% 73% | 18% | 46% | 71% | 54% | 35% 50% 48% 53% 51% 65%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 36% 18% | 42% 42% 20% | 78% | 42% | 19% | 36% | 57% 38% 42% 39% 36% 25%
E;V:gg";s'z gsggr:g‘rgo ¢ (VOL) don’t know 10% 17% 8% 5% 7% 4% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 8% 12% 10% 8% 13% 1%
California? Unweighted n 1694 245 1438 1164 652 | 314 | 393 | 624 | 455 | 565 316 177 439 262 350
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female Aagifcaa"ns Amasian | Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q1. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 48% | 59% 71% 62% 60% | 44% | 48% | 60% | 52% 49% 63%
gg;’,{gvﬁa‘;’thgiagg;?: © disapprove 42% | 30% 19% 26% 28% | 48% | 36% | 33% | 39% | 40% 30%
E;vzggn;slz gsgg;glrgof (VOL) don't know 10% 11% 10% 12% 12% 8% 16% 7% 9% 11% 8%
California? Unweighted n 899 792 105 17 497 793 331 511 830 1184 488

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

""9':;@“”' College Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q1. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 57% 47% 57% 60% 53% 49% | 48% 63% 69% 48% 58%
2?{’;:V;a‘§,’th§"gg;?,¥e disapprove 30% 45% 35% 27% 39% 43% | 45% 26% 12% 45% | 30%
”gj’gg"; s'-; gegg:g'rgo ¢ (VOL) don't know 13% 8% 8% 13% 7% 7% 8% 11% 19% 7% 12%
California? Unweighted n 497 426 742 499 405 603 | 1283 193 190 934 679

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q4. Overall, do you approve 52% 67% 47% 48% 66% 18% 47% 67% 52% 36% 49% 51% 52% 45% 62%
a?ﬁ:ove OTt?‘iStat?]PTOVe disapprove 36% 19% 41% 42% 25% 72% 40% 22% 35% 53% 42% 35% 37% 39% 25%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure (VOL) don't know 12% 14% 11% 9% 9% 10% 12% 11% 13% 11% 9% 15% 11% 16% 13%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1693 243 1439 1166 650 313 | 394 623 | 457 | 564 315 179 438 258 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q4. Overall, do you approve 47% 57% 61% 56% 62% 43% 58% 52% 47% 50% 56%
g??ﬁgveaO"tﬂi:tat%l;"Ove disapprove 41% 30% 27% 31% 27% 44% 29% 36% 40% 37% 33%

Wi
CaliforniayLegisIature (VOL) don't know 12% 13% 11% 13% 11% 13% 12% 11% 13% 13% 11%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 898 792 105 119 494 792 333 511 827 1185 487
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q4. Overall, do you approve 60% 44% 52% 63% 49% 48% 48% 52% 1% 45% 58%
approve or disapprove disapprove 27% 44% 37% 27% 39% 42% 41% 34% 14% 43% 30%
of the way that the
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 13% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 14% 15% 12% 13%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 496 423 745 497 402 607 1283 194 188 934 678

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
g:‘-)g‘\';fﬁ'} d?soa};,)?at:ove approve 53% 63% 50% 51% 65% | 24% | 50% | 68% | 53% | 40% 52% 46% 56% 45% 65%
g{;t';elé‘;?stlgf;r‘:e disapprove 34% 23% | 38% 40% 25% | 66% | 36% | 23% | 30% | 50% 36% 38% 34% 37% 26%
by 2o Y Senate  (VOL) don't know 13% 14% | 12% 9% 10% | 10% | 14% | 9% | 17% | 10% 1% 16% 10% 18% 9%
districts are doing at |, veighted n 1697 245 | 1441 1166 652 | 313 | 394 | 626 | 458 | 564 315 179 441 259 352

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
g‘fbg‘gz'} d?:aké%l:ove approve 50% | 57% 56% 56% 64% | 45% | 55% | 54% | 51% 52% 56%
g{;t';elé‘;‘:stlgta;:she disapprove 38% | 30% 34% 27% 27% | 41% | 33% | 34% | 35% 35% 33%
;‘;‘;;enﬁeb'l‘;igﬁdyg;‘;ate (VOL) don't know 12% | 13% 10% 17% 9% 14% | 12% | 1% | 14% 13% 1%
fhstricts gredoingat ) weighted n 902 | 792 106 119 493 | 796 | 331 | 514 | 830 1188 488

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

"”9'3@“”' eg%ﬁgggn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
g:bg‘\'gfz'r'! d?:aml:eve approve 60% 44% 55% 60% 49% 52% | 49% 53% 69% 49% 57%
g{;t';elé‘;?stlgfgshe disapprove 27% 43% 34% 29% 40% 37% | 39% 30% 19% 38% | 31%
by 20 Y Senate  (VOL) don't know 13% 13% 1% 12% 1% 1% | 1% 17% 12% 13% | 1%
fhotricts gredoingat | weighted n 496 425 747 501 403 608 | 1286 103 190 937 | 680

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely vot
No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area

yes, serious recession 25% 19% 27% 26% 20% 36% 29% 19% 27% 30% 23% 22% 30% 22% 25%
Q6. Would you say {eecsés";?:':’ate 24% 17% 27% 28% 27% | 26% | 26% | 26% | 22% | 24% 23% 28% 22% 24% 25%
that Californiais inan .o milg recession 10% 13% 9% 9% 12% | 5% | 8% | 11% | 7% | 10% 9% 15% 9% 10% 11%
economic recession,
or no|t1?III=(YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
you think it is in a . .
serious, a moderate, NO: Notin an economic| 540, 39% 32% 32% 35% | 25% | 33% | 36% | 39% | 28% 40% 27% 32% 32% 34%
or a mild recession?  écession

(VOL) don't know 5% 10% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 8% 3%

Unweighted n 1698 244 1443 1169 650 315 | 394 625 | 457 | 566 317 180 438 261 351

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

yes, serious recession| 25% 25% 31% 16% 25% 28% 18% 22% 34% 27% 21%
Q6. Would you say ¥§:ésr2?::rate 25% | 24% 14% 29% 21% 26% | 24% | 26% | 23% 25% 23%
ggg n%ﬂ'lfc"g::ae':s:g 2" yes, mild recession 1% | 8% 12% 17% 9% 8% | 12% | 10% | 7% 10% 10%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know | 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
you think it is in a no, not in an economic]|
serious, a moderate, reéession 33% 34% 31% 36% 38% 30% 39% 33% 30% 31% 39%
or a mild recession?

(VOL) don't know 5% 5% 7% 1% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%

Unweighted n 905 791 104 119 496 795 332 513 | 831 1190 487

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';rsl@h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent

yes, serious recession| 23% 29% 23% 27% 23% 22% 26% 29% 19% 27% 23%
Q6. Would you say {:jés";?:':rate 24% 24% 25% 24% 25% 24% | 26% 27% 16% 25% 23%
that Californials in an yes, mild recession 9% 11% 11% 11% 13% 7% 9% 7% 14% 7% 13%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
you think it is in a : :
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce"s‘;tl op " economic 35% 30% 36% 30% 33% 40% | 32% 33% 40% 34% 33%
or a mild recession?

(VOL) don't know 8% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 2% 9% 4% 6%

Unweighted n 499 427 743 502 402 607 1288 193 189 935 682

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q7. How concerned very concerned 25% 39% 21% 19% 23% 16% 22% 25% 22% 26% 22% 19% 33% 26% 21%
are you, if at all, about
not having enough somewhat concerned 25% 32% 23% 21% 20% 24% 25% 22% 27% 27% 25% 35% 19% 28% 22%
. not too concerne o (] o () o o (] o (] (] o (] (] (] (]
o oy maaae: very d 20% 16% | 21% 22% 23% | 19% | 18% | 24% | 23% | 16% 20% 19% 21% 17% 24%
gggggmgg f‘gtmtg‘ghat not at all concerned 29% 13% 34% 38% 33% | 41% | 35% | 30% | 28% | 30% 33% 28% 26% 27% 32%
Cﬁncerned, C:jr nl?t att (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
all concerned abou
this? Unweighted n 1701 243 1447 1172 653 314 397 628 457 566 314 180 441 262 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q7. HOW.?O?C?Imid L Ve concerned 25% 25% 45% 24% 30% 17% | 24% | 27% | 23% 24% 26%
are you, if at all, abou
not ¥\aving enough somewhat concerned | 25% 26% 16% 24% 34% 20% 34% | 23% | 20% 23% 31%
Tt o o ery MOt too concerned 18% | 22% 9% 28% 19% | 21% | 23% | 20% | 18% | 22% 17%
’ not at all concerne o () (] o (] o o (] () o ()
concerned, somewhat I d | 32% | 26% 30% 22% 17% | 42% | 19% | 30% | 38% 31% 26%
concerned, not too
concerned, ornotat  (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
all concerned about
this? Unweighted n 905 793 106 119 496 797 333 515 832 1190 489
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
college < - + ative | Naturalize on-Citizen wn ent
H'g'j)ﬁglh“' i ollege | <sdok | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citi o R
education
Q7. How concerned very concerned 33% 26% 13% 41% 24% 9% 22% 23% 35% 15% 32%
are you, if at all, about
not having enough somewhat concerne o ) o () ) o ) o ) ) o
g g hat d 28% 25% 22% 30% 30% 18% 22% 33% 34% 20% 29%
R e o ery MOt to0 concerned 18% 22% 21% 15% 20% 25% | 21% 19% 18% 22% | 19%
concerned, somewhat ot 4t 4]l concerned 19% 27% 43% 14% 27% 47% | 34% 24% 13% 42% | 20%
concerned, not too
cﬁncerned, c:jr nt?t att (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
all concerned abou
this? Unweighted n 497 428 747 501 405 609 1292 192 189 938 683

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter

All Adults

No

Yes

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology

Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Region

Inland
Empire

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q7a. Recently, the
California legislature
passed and Governor
Newsom signed into
law a $7.6 billion
COVID relief package
that includes a one-
time $600 payment to
qualifying lower
income Californians,
as well as $2.1 billion
in immediate relief for
small businesses, and
over $400 million in
stipends for state
subsidized child care
and preschool.Do you
favor or oppose this
relief package?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

75% 89%

71%

70%

90%

37%

1%

91%

77%

56%

71%

69%

78%

69%

81%

20%

8%

24%

26%

8%

55%

21%

6%

19%

38%

25%

24%

17%

24%

15%

5%

4%

5%

4%

3%

8%

8%

3%

3%

6%

4%

7%

5%

7%

4%

1694

244

1439

1165

652

313

391

627

454

563

316

177

437

260

353

Gender

Male

Female

African
Americans

Race/Ethnicity

Asian
Americans

Latinos

Whites

18-34

Age

35-54

55+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q7a. Recently, the
California legislature
passed and Governor
Newsom signed into
law a $7.6 billion
COVID relief package
that includes a one-
time $600 payment to
qualifying lower
income Californians,
as well as $2.1 billion
in immediate relief for
small businesses, and
over $400 million in
stipends for state
subsidized child care
and preschool.Do you
favor or oppose this
relief package?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

68%

81%

83%

7%

85%

65%

82%

74%

69%

73%

79%

26%

14%

17%

13%

12%

29%

14%

22%

25%

21%

19%

5% 5%

0%

10%

3%

5%

4%

4% 6%

6%

2%

900 791

106

118

493

794

332

514

827

1185

488

High school
only

Education

education

Some
college

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Non-Citizen

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q7a. Recently, the
California legislature
passed and Governor
Newsom signed into
law a $7.6 billion
COVID relief package
that includes a one-
time $600 payment to
qualifying lower
income Californians,
as well as $2.1 billion
in immediate relief for
small businesses, and
over $400 million in
stipends for state
subsidized child care
and preschool.Do you
favor or oppose this
relief package?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

83%

66%

72%

86%

75%

66%

70%

77%

91%

66%

81%

13%

28%

23%

1%

20%

30%

26%

16%

5%

29%

14%

4%

6%

5%

3%

5%

4%

4%

8%

4%

6%

4%

496

425

745

503

403

605

1287

191

189

933

682

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q8. Overall, how fair  Very fair 8% 19% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 10% 6% 8% 4% 12% 7% 12% 9%
do you think our moderately fair 43% 46% 43% 45% 56% | 27% | 40% | 50% | 44% | 35% 46% 40% 40% 40% 50%
present state and local |
is—1 (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (]
tax system is—would not too fair 24% 23% 24% 23% 24% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 24% 28% 23% 26% 22% 23%
%?di?gtgisf;ﬁ% Latin not at all fair 21% 1% 25% 25% 12% | 43% | 26% | 11% | 23% | 31% 21% 22% 24% 22% 17%
too fair, ory notatall  (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 1699 240 1448 1172 653 315 396 627 456 568 316 180 441 260 351
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q8. Overall, how fair very fair 9% 7% 7% 11% 12% 4% 10% 9% 6% 6% 12%
do youtthtin:( ourcI local moderately fair 41% 46% 51% 47% 44% 43% | 46% | 42% | 43% 44% 42%
P e e s not too fair 23% | 25% 30% 25% 25% | 22% | 25% | 26% | 21% | 24% 24%
tax system is—would
¥n°(;1 dzfgtglis%ﬁn; gin not at all fair 25% | 18% 11% 14% 17% 27% | 16% | 22% | 26% 23% 19%
too fair, orynot at all (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1%
fair? Unweighted n 903 793 106 118 494 798 331 514 832 1192 487
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
i very fair 13% 6% 5% 14% 3% 4% 6% 4% 20% 8% 9%
Q8. Overall, how fair
do youtthtin:( oureI local moderately fair 44% 42% 45% 47% 45% 42% 42% 51% 46% 40% 46%
P oo e s not too fair 24% 23% 26% 22% 26% 27% | 26% 17% 23% 24% | 25%
tax system is—would
ymO(;J dzggtglis%ﬁr{] Iﬂin not at all fair 17% 27% 21% 15% 24% 26% | 25% 22% 9% 26% 17%
too fair, ory notatall  (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
fair? Unweighted n 496 427 748 500 405 608 | 1293 192 187 937 681

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles Oragigglfan SF Bay Area
?ghwhinaf:f the much more 30% 26% 31% 31% 19% | 48% | 33% | 18% | 33% | 41% 29% 36% 29% 32% 28%
n
taxdels YOr pay to state somewhat more 27% 22% 29% 29% 29% 28% 28% 27% 29% 27% 29% 27% 27% 28% 25%
and loca
?overnments, do you about the right amount 36% 43% 34% 35% 44% 19% 34% 46% 33% 28% 35% 31% 38% 34% 38%
eel that you pay much
more than you should, less than you should 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6%
somewhat more than
you should, about the (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3%
ight t, or |
than you should? . Unweighted n 1696 243 | 1442 1169 649 | 315 | 394 | 624 | 458 | 565 316 178 440 260 352
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

ggﬁq\s’i?]znaf:f the much more 33% | 27% 26% 22% 30% | 32% | 25% | 33% | 31% 28% 34%
taxdels yotl pay to state somewhat more 26% 28% 37% 32% 24% 27% 29% 26% 27% 28% 26%
and loca
?oxe:lnments, do youh about the right amount| 34% 38% 29% 42% 39% 34% 39% 34% 35% 37% 33%

eel that you pay mucl

more than you should, less than you should 6% 3% 7% 1% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
somewhat more than
you should, about the (VOL) don't know 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

right amount, or less

HA, you shoutd? Unweighted n 902 791 104 119 494 796 330 | 514 | 830 1189 485

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'giﬁﬁh“' college ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
ngnﬁ'ﬁinaﬁoc?f the much more 29% 31% 31% 22% 29% 37% | 32% 27% 24% 35% 27%
1

tax;:ls Yoil pay to state somewhat more 25% 29% 28% 25% 33% 27% 29% 27% 22% 28% 27%

ana loca

?overnments, do you about the right amount| 38% 33% 36% 45% 32% 32% 33% 39% 45% 32% 38%

eel that you pay much

more than you should, less than you should 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5%

somewhat more than

you should, about the (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 5% 1% 4%

ight t, or |

than ;:)rlIJo:l?ou?g?ess Unweighted n 495 427 745 501 403 607 | 1290 189 189 938 679
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
t0h1_ Oi(V(\:lhIere do you near the top 46% 28% 52% 53% 42% | 65% | 54% | 39% | 49% | 54% 49% 46% 44% 45% 47%
In alifornia
currently ranks in above average 24% 18% 25% 27% 32% | 17% | 24% | 29% | 24% | 18% 18% 22% 23% 28% 26%
tate and local t
burden per capita?  average 16% 29% | 11% 10% 14% | 7% | 1% | 17% | 14% | 16% 19% 17% 16% 1% 15%
Compared to other  below average 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 2% 5% 2% 4% 7% 2%
;aeg 'rogr:getg I;)e;b%avlfta near the bottom 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3%
average, avérage, (VOL) don't know 8% 16% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 9% 10% 8% 7%
below average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 1698 242 1445 1172 653 315 394 624 459 565 317 179 439 259 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | jAffican | Asian 1) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
tQh1_ OI-(V(\:IhIe}fre do you near the top 48% | 44% 32% 50% 33% 55% | 39% | 49% | 50% 50% 39%
n alifornia
currently ranks in above average 24% | 24% 42% 21% 23% 24% | 25% | 22% | 25% 24% 24%
local
ﬁf,"‘,‘ge":,";'e;’ e average 14% | 17% 16% 9% 26% | 10% | 17% | 17% | 13% 13% 20%
gt‘;’t’;gaf‘s’%gil;’g:‘;"as below average 5% 3% 2% 13% 3% 2% 6% | 4% | 2% 4% 4%
:fexa ??ﬁgig Ife;b%av%"a near the bottom 3% 3% 3% 0% 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5%
average, avérage, (VOL) don't know 6% 9% 6% 6% 10% 7% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8%
below average, or near i
the bottom? Unweighted n 904 791 106 119 491 798 330 515 831 1189 487
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'j)ﬁglh“' college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
311_ OkV(\:lhIt?fre do you near the top 35% 51% 54% 34% 48% 59% 53% 42% 22% 55% 39%
n alirornia
currently ranks in above average 18% 28% 26% 24% 26% 23% 25% 22% 21% 23% 25%
state and local ta
burden per capit:? average 25% 10% 9% 23% 14% 8% 11% 19% 30% 11% 20%
Compared to other  below average 5% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4%
:laeg ??r:gig ;Oearbcoavrgta near the bottom 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3%
average, average, (VOL) don't know 12% 3% 7% 10% 8% 4% 5% 8% 16% 6% 8%
below average, or near i
the bottom? Unweighted n 495 427 747 500 404 609 1292 191 187 940 677

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
K-12 public education |  39% 34% | 40% 44% 37% | 47% | 42% | 38% | 37% | 42% 37% 36% 35% 43% 42%
%Ll-eTf'gﬂ:‘L"rgaasbg;‘t higher education 12% 16% 1% 10% 13% | 8% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 12% 10% 12% 13% 15% 1%
state spending, I'd like health and human 40% 41% | 39% 37% 48% | 28% | 35% | 46% | 41% | 31% 43% 37% 43% 34% 39%
you to name the one  services
think should h i
the highest priority ggﬁzgfljr?g 6% 5% 7% 6% 2% | 1% | 8% | 2% | 6% | 1% 7% 9% 7% 6% 4%
oot anending, (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% | 5% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 4% 3% 6% 2% 1% 4%
Unweighted n 1689 245 1433 1161 652 | 308 | 390 | 628 | 450 | 560 312 176 438 260 354
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | ,Affican | Asian 1) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
K-12 public education | 39% | 39% 43% 27% 38% | 44% | 34% | 43% | 39% 36% 46%
tQhLL-eTfTSrggaasbg;ﬂ higher education 14% | 1% 17% 18% 14% 8% 14% | 12% | 12% 12% 12%
;Laﬁ:l:‘:\‘gg}g; Id like health and human 34% | 45% 35% 46% 42% | 37% | 45% | 35% | 39% 43% 33%
think should h i
the highest priority . bhsons and 9% | 3% 4% 8% 4% % | 4% | 7% | 7% 6% 6%
ot o ending, (VOL) don't know 3% | 2% 1% 1% 2% | 5% | 3% [ 2% | 4% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 898 788 106 118 494 790 | 333 | 511 | 824 1183 485
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoﬁf;‘”' college. Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
K-12 public education 31% 41% 47% 31% 39% 48% | 42% 29% 32% 45% 34%
%LleTf'gS:‘ia"rgaasbgfut higher education 16% 12% 8% 16% 12% 9% 10% 14% 18% 12% 12%
f,?ﬁj’,’,i’,‘,?;"tﬂ’e Id like health and human 44% 38% 36% 45% 42% 32% | 37% 46% 44% 3% | 46%
hink should h i
}’ﬁ;’htig:ﬂesst ,;’rﬁ'ofitya"e prisons and 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% % | 7% 8% 2% 8% 5%
ot o ending, (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% | 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 496 420 745 502 401 600 | 1280 192 190 929 682
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q12. Which of the ;
following statements nignertaxes andmore| 550, | 5gy, | 50% 52% 75% | 14% | 48% | 74% | 48% | 32% 48% 48% 55% 46% 60%
do you agree with
more;[1] rather pay
higher taxes and have \OWer taxes and fewer | 40, 39% | 45% 44% 22% | 83% | 45% | 22% | 47% | 65% 48% 49% 38% 49% 38%
a state government
that provides more
serI:/ices, [(I)R] [2] (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 8% 5% 2%
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
QOVG,L“m?“t that Unweighted n 1672 242 1421 1148 642 309 387 622 447 557 311 174 432 257 350
provides less services.
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q12. Which of the ;
following statements nigner taxes andmore| 450, | 5go, 67% 60% 56% | 46% | 60% | 50% | 47% | 53% 50%
do you agree with
more;[1] rather pay
higher taxes and have 'OWer taxes and fewer | goo, | 370, 31% 33% 40% | 50% | 36% | 46% | 47% 42% 46%
a state government
that provides more
serI:/ices, [(I)R] [2] (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4%
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
9°Ve,';1“m¢i“t that Unweighted n 895 775 102 118 486 794 331 507 813 1171 480
provides less services.

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoflf;‘“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q12. Which of the f
following statements  ioner taxes and more 53% 50% 54% 58% 55% 47% | 50% 57% 57% 42% | 60%
do you agree with
more;[1] rather pay
higher taxes and have \OWer taxes and fewer 43% 46% 42% 39% 41% 50% | 45% 37% 40% 54% | 35%
a state government
that provides more
serﬁlices, [(IJR] [2] (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4%
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
QOVE_';;\ant that Unweighted n 491 417 736 496 399 596 1270 187 188 922 670
provides less services.

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area

Q13. How much ofa  big problem 61% 51% 64% 66% 67% | 61% | 63% | 68% | 63% | 53% 44% 44% 68% 64% 72%

roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ;‘r’gg?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 29% 33% | 27% 26% 27% | 28% | 29% | 26% | 29% | 33% 40% 43% 25% 26% 19%

art of California? Is it
2 big problem, not a problem 9% 14% 8% 7% 5% | 1% | 8% 6% 6% | 14% 16% 12% 6% 7% 8%
;gg';;;::;agggzt a [VOL] don’t know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
problem? Unweighted n 1705 244 1450 1174 654 | 315 | 397 | 628 | 458 | 568 316 180 442 262 354

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Q13. How much ofa  big problem 59% | 63% 69% 60% 54% 67% | 62% | 59% | 63% 65% 55%

roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ;‘r’gl‘j:’r:]a‘ ofa 28% | 29% 19% 33% 34% | 24% | 29% | 32% | 25% 25% 35%

art of California? Is it

2 big problem, not a problem 1% 7% 11% 5% 11% 7% 9% 8% | 10% 9% 9%

:‘r’;'l‘o?:’,:,‘ag:’;gt a [VOL] don't know 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%

problem? Unweighted n 906 796 106 119 496 799 333 515 835 1194 489

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'9';§|°yh°°' College Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 52% 66% 68% 58% 64% 65% | 64% 69% 46% 58% 64%
roblem is housin
affordability in your  Somewnat of a 33% 27% 25% 20% | 21% | 27% | 27% | 24% 36% 3% | 27%
art of California? Is it

g big problem, not a problem 13% 6% 7% 12% 8% 7% 8% 5% 16% 10% 9%

:‘r’;'l‘j:’n',‘agff‘gt a [VOL] don’t know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

problem? Unweighted n 499 428 749 502 405 609 1294 194 189 940 684
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Yes, elsowhere In 8% 14% 6% 6% 9% | 4% | 6% | 12% | 7% | 7% 3% 5% 10% 5% 13%
Q14.Does the cost of .
your housing make ~ YeS; outside of the 33% 31% | 34% 33% 23% | 48% | 33% | 28% | 32% | 40% 33% 33% 32% 34% 33%
d f il state
you and your family
seriously consider  Yes, other 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 3%
Tt ofCalitarmayou. No 56% 53% | 57% 58% 66% | 46% | 56% | 58% | 58% | 52% 63% 60% 55% 54% 50%
live now? Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1703 244 | 1448 1172 654 | 315 | 395 | 628 | 459 | 566 316 180 442 262 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
14 boss e costof Yes, elsowhers in 9% 7% 15% 15% 9% 5% | 13% | 8% | 5% 8% 8%
.Does € COSt Of .
your ht()iusing ;nalgf I&Stg“ts'de of the 34% | 32% 40% 16% 30% | 39% | 38% | 33% | 29% 32% 36%
you and your family
seriously con?ider h Yes, other 2% 2% 0% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
moving away from the 54% | 58% 44% 61% 60% | 53% | 47% | 56% | 64% 57% 53%
part of California you
live now? Don't know 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 906 | 794 106 119 497 798 | 333 | 515 | 833 1192 489
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'Q'Lmh”' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
16 Does the costof Yes, elsowhers in 9% 10% 6% 12% 9% 6% 6% 10% 15% 4% 12%
. Does € COSt O .
your housing make Yes, outside of the 30% 40% 30% 31% 37% 36% | 39% 20% 22% 31% | 35%
you and your family
seriously consider  Yes, other 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 7% 1% 1% 3%
ot ot Calitarmayou. No 58% 48% 60% 56% 51% 56% | 53% 63% 62% 63% | 50%
live now? Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 499 427 748 502 404 608 | 1292 193 190 938 684

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults Likely voters Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San | o Bay Area

No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Diego

Q15. During the
pandemic the state more than enough 16% 12% 18% 18% 8% 34% 19% 6% 18% 27% 17% 19% 18% 14% 11%
government has taken
actions to help renters
rmaggzlogriﬁ%moglacmg a just enough 36% 45% 33% 34% 36% 32% 33% 34% 41% 35% 36% 45% 26% 41% 40%
evictions to providing
3";,";,1'[1’ Cliet. in general. not enough 40% 36% | 41% 41% 51% | 24% | 41% | 53% | 33% | 31% 37% 26% 49% 37% 41%
government has done
more than enough, §
just enough, or not [VOL] don't know 8% 8% 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 9% 10% 6% 8% 8%
enough to assist those
unable to pay some or
all of their rent during Unweighted n 1694 243 1440 1164 651 313 392 627 455 561 315 179 439 257 353
the pandemic?

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

African Asian

Male | Female Americans Americans

Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q15. During the
pandemic the state more than enough 19% 14% 8% 17% 13% 19% 9% 20% 19% 17% 16%
government has taken
actions to help renters
ranging from placing a just enough 31% 41% 32% 32% 44% 32% 35% 35% 38% 35% 38%
moratorium on
evictions to providing
3";,";,1'[: elief. In general, not enough 42% | 38% 56% 45% 40% | 35% | 50% | 37% | 33% 41% 38%
government has done
more than enough,
just enough, or not [VOL] don't know 8% 8% 5% 6% 3% 13% 6% 8% 9% 8% 8%
enough to assist those
unable to pay some or
arI‘I of th(celir ren't)during Unweighted n 898 794 106 119 495 793 333 511 828 1186 486
the pandemic?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q15. During the
pandemic the state more than enough 14% 18% 17% 11% 11% 23% 18% 16% 12% 23% 12%
government has taken
actions to help renters
ranging from placing a just enough 43% 27% 37% 39% 34% 36% 32% 39% 49% 33% 39%
moratorium on

evictions to providing
3";,";,1'[: elief. In general, not enough 38% 46% 37% 45% 47% 32% | 42% 39% 35% 33% | 43%
government has done
more than enough, §
just enough, or not [VOL] don't know 5% 9% 9% 5% 9% 9% 9% 6% 5% 10% 6%
enough to assist those
unable to pay some or
all of their rent during Unweighted n 498 423 744 501 402 603 1286 191 189 932 682
the pandemic?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q16. Overall, do you approve 65% 80% 60% 60% 85% | 20% | 60% | 82% 73% | 41% 61% 59% 61% 60% 81%
a?ﬁ:ove ortﬂista‘?prove disapprove 30% 13% 36% 38% 13% | 78% | 33% 12% 23% | 57% 34% 36% 32% 34% 18%
O e wa at Joe
Biden is Kandling his (VOL) don't know 5% 7% 4% 2% 3% 2% 7% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 7% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 1696 243 1443 1169 652 | 315 | 393 | 626 | 456 | 565 317 177 440 260 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q16. Overall, doyou  aPProve 59% | 70% 84% 69% 73% | 56% | 67% | 66% | 63% 61% 72%
g?mgveaortﬂiastafop;ove disapprove 36% 25% 13% 23% 23% 40% 27% 29% 34% 34% 23%

Wi
Biden is flllandling his (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 900 793 106 119 495 794 330 | 513 | 832 1189 486
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q16. Overall, do you  approve 73% 51% 69% 73% 61% 61% 58% 72% 86% 59% 70%
a?ﬁ:ove ortﬂista‘?prove disapprove 23% 41% 29% 22% 34% 37% 38% 24% 6% 38% 24%
O e wa at Joe
Biden is Kandling his (VOL) don't know 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6%
job as president? Unweighted n 498 425 745 499 404 606 1287 193 189 935 681

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q17. Overal(lj,_do you  approve 47% 56% 43% 44% 63% | 17% | 42% | 58% | 49% | 34% 48% 43% 47% 40% 52%
oFthe way Dianne - disapprove 36% 13% | 43% 47% 21% | 73% | 42% | 27% | 29% | 52% 42% 38% 35% 35% 33%
Ezlrnlzt;gls'ﬁ gand"ng (VOL) don't know 18% 30% 13% 9% 10% | 10% | 16% | 15% | 21% | 14% 11% 19% 19% 25% 15%
Senator? Unweighted n 1695 243 1441 1169 650 | 315 | 392 | 623 | 457 | 567 316 179 438 260 351
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Qi7. Overalg_do you  approve 38% | 55% 74% 43% 58% | 35% | 52% | 41% | 47% 44% 51%
oFthe way Dianne - disapprove 1% | 31% 17% 27% 24% | 51% | 27% | 39% | 41% | 40% 29%
Ezirr}ztgrsiﬁgand"ng (VOL) don't know 22% | 13% 10% 30% 18% 13% | 22% | 20% | 11% 16% 20%
Senator? Unweighted n 904 788 105 119 494 794 332 | 512 | 829 1186 488

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'j)ﬁglh“' college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q17. Overal‘li,_do you  approve 55% 41% 42% 53% 49% 40% | 42% 53% 61% 41% 52%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 24% 45% 41% 25% 37% 48% | 45% 27% 8% 47% | 28%
Egir'}it;?sifjgand"ng (VOL) don't know 21% 14% 17% 22% 15% 13% | 13% 21% 31% 13% 20%
Senator? Unweighted n 496 428 742 499 405 603 | 1286 192 189 934 680

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
approve 44% 52% 42% 42% 60% 18% 39% 61% 42% 32% 45% 44% 48% 38% 45%
disapprove 19% 9% 23% 25% 11% 42% 23% 11% 19% 31% 20% 22% 20% 21% 15%
Q18. Overall, do you
approve or disapprove {YOL) never heard of
of the way Alex Padilla 23% 22% 23% 22% 19% 32% 22% 16% 25% 27% 21% 25% 21% 21% 26%
is handling his job as enough to have an
9 I opinion
US Senator?
(VOL) don't know 13% 17% 12% 11% 10% 8% 16% 12% 14% 10% 14% 9% 10% 20% 14%
Unweighted n 1692 242 1439 1167 650 313 392 622 453 568 315 178 440 260 348
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
approve 35% 53% 67% 38% 58% 33% 48% 46% 39% 40% 53%
disapprove 22% 17% 12% 19% 15% 23% 18% 20% 20% 21% 17%
Q18. Overall, do you
approve or isapprove YCL)never heard of
of the way Alex Padilla 27% 18% 14% 25% 17% 29% 17% 22% 30% 25% 17%
is handling his job as enough to have an
9 J opinion
US Senator?
(VOL) don't know 15% 11% 6% 18% 10% 14% 17% 12% 10% 14% 13%
Unweighted n 904 785 105 119 494 790 332 510 828 1185 485
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High=oro°! | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
approve 51% 39% 41% 51% 45% 38% 40% 47% 57% 38% 50%
PP
disapprove 15% 25% 21% 13% 21% 26% 23% 18% 8% 24% 17%
Q18. Overall, do you
Spprove ordsapproue {101 never heardo
of the way Alex Padilla 20% 23% 26% 25% 20% 24% 24% 21% 19% 26% 18%
is handling his job as enough to have an
9 ] opinion
US Senator?
(VOL) don't know 14% 13% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 14% 16% 12% 14%
Unweighted n 494 428 741 499 404 603 1285 191 188 931 680

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Errlni;i]re Los Angeles raDnigeZo an | s Bay Area
Q19. Overall, do you approve 42% 66% 35% 33% 48% 18% 35% 53% 41% 33% 40% 39% 43% 43% 45%
a?ﬁIOVG OTtﬂiS?JPSPTOVe disapprove 51% 27% 59% 63% 48% 79% 60% 42% 52% 64% 51% 53% 53% 52% 49%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 6% 6% 6% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 7% 4% 9% 8% 4% 5% 6%
its job? Unweighted n 1700 244 1445 1169 650 315 | 397 625 | 457 | 567 314 180 441 262 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q19. Overall, doyou  aPprove 38% | 46% 52% 40% 61% | 27% | 45% | 45% | 38% 38% 50%
g?mgveaortﬂi:?jpgmve disapprove 56% 47% 41% 52% 36% 67% 47% 50% 58% 55% 45%
Wi .
Congressy is handling (VOL) don’t know 6% 6% 7% 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 5%
its job? Unweighted n 905 792 106 119 496 794 | 332 | 515 | 831 1190 488
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q19. Overall, do you approve 57% 31% 34% 56% 38% 32% 33% 45% 75% 35% 49%
a?ﬁIOVG OTtﬂiS?JPSPTOVe disapprove 37% 61% 62% 37% 58% 64% 61% 48% 21% 61% 44%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 6% 8% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7%
its job? Unweighted n 497 428 746 498 405 609 1289 194 189 939 680

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
?g&gl‘ée;f'giggpggve approve 55% 66% 52% 54% 70% | 31% | 48% | 70% | 55% | 43% 54% 49% 59% 47% 64%
:’:;:‘:S‘gﬁtya m:’tg‘g"; disapprove 31% 17% 36% 37% 22% | 60% | 40% | 21% | 30% | 45% 33% 33% 29% 39% 24%
R o esin  (VOL) don't know 13% 7% | 12% 9% 9% | 10% | 12% | 9% | 15% | 12% 13% 18% 12% 13% 12%
o ioha "™ Unweighted n 1699 244 | 1444 1170 651 | 315 | 395 | 627 | 454 | 567 316 180 438 261 353

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gg&g‘é&;f'giggplg:gve approve 49% | 62% 66% 57% 66% | 46% | 58% | 55% | 54% 53% 60%
?;;:‘:sg:é geg’tg‘m disapprove 37% | 25% 24% 27% 23% 40% | 29% | 32% | 33% 33% 29%
gfp'r:':e”,fteat‘i’f,es in  (VOL) don't know 13% | 13% 10% 16% 12% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 13% 14% 1%
Congress }2.;1_?""“"9 Unweighted n 904 | 792 106 118 497 | 794 | 333 | 513 | 831 1190 487

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“‘g'gﬁlc;‘”' egsﬁcll%gz ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
g:g;g,‘ée;f'giggplg:gve approve 63% 46% 56% 64% 52% 53% | 52% 55% 70% 52% 57%
‘r’;;:‘:s‘g:é mgrtg‘ﬁ{; disapprove 24% 40% 32% 23% 37% 36% | 36% 30% 15% 37% 28%
Rourmoene resin  (VOL) don't know 13% 14% 12% 4% | 1% | 1% | 12% | 15% 15% 1% | 15%
Fongress j‘f,,;‘;"d“"g Unweighted n 498 428 744 502 404 606 | 1289 193 189 938 | 681

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

All Adults

Registered Voter

No Yes

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q21. In response to
the coronavirus
outbreak Congress
passed and President
Biden signed into law
a bill that would
provide $1.9 trillion in
economic aid to
businesses,
individuals and state
and local
governments. Do you
favor or oppose this
bill?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

73%

86% 69%

68%

92%

34%

68%

92%

75%

51%

69%

69%

76%

71%

78%

25%

10% 29%

31%

6%

64%

30%

6%

23%

47%

31%

29%

20%

28%

18%

2%

4% 2%

1%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1%

2%

4%

1%

3%

1698

243 1444

1169

650

315

395

625

457

565

314

178

440

262

354

Gender

Male

Female

African
Americans

Race/Ethnicity

Asian
Americans

Latinos

Whites

18-34

35-54

Age
55+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q21. In response to
the coronavirus
outbreak Congress
passed and President
Biden signed into law
a bill that would
provide $1.9 trillion in
economic aid to
businesses,
individuals and state
and local
governments. Do you
favor or oppose this
bill?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

69%

78% 87%

83%

83%

61%

81%

74% 66%

2%

76%

30%

19% 13%

15%

14%

37%

16%

25% 32%

26%

22%

1%

3% 0%

2%

2%

2%

3%

2% 2%

2%

3%

904

792 105

119

495

795

330

514 832

1189

487

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Non-Citizen

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q21. In response to
the coronavirus
outbreak Congress
passed and President
Biden signed into law
a bill that would
provide $1.9 trillion in
economic aid to
businesses,
individuals and state
and local
governments. Do you
favor or oppose this
bill?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

79%

67%

2%

86%

73%

63%

67%

81%

89%

62%

81%

18%

32%

26%

13%

25%

36%

31%

18%

7%

36%

16%

3%

1%

2%

1%

2%

1%

2%

1%

4%

1%

3%

497

427

746

502

403

608

1290

192

188

938

680

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021




PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters
No Yes v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Do you think this too much 23% 11% 26% 28% 7% | 56% | 29% | 7% | 22% | 42% 31% 22% 19% 24% 18%
iﬁ?ﬁﬁ:&ﬂ lljr;tehceonomic too little 26% 24% 27% 25% 35% | 15% | 24% | 40% | 21% | 17% 20% 20% 35% 26% 27%
aid package is about right 47% 61% 43% 43% 55% | 23% | 42% | 52% | 55% | 36% 46% 52% 43% 45% 51%
oo e 21 (e ' (voL) don't know 4% 3% | 4% 3% 3% | 6% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4%
little) or about right?  Unweighted n 1698 245 1442 1171 653 311 395 625 | 458 | 565 316 176 441 260 354
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q22. Do you think this too much 29% | 17% 7% 19% 14% 33% | 14% | 26% | 27% 23% 22%
zgf::;"}ﬂl'j’;‘ehfo nomic oo little 24% | 28% 42% 32% 28% 20% | 38% | 23% | 18% 28% 22%
aid package is about right 43% | 51% 50% 46% 57% 41% | 44% | 48% | 50% 44% 54%
oo much) 12) (tea [0 (vOL) don't know 4% | 4% 2% 4% 2% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 5% 5% 2%
little) or about right?  Unweighted n 903 793 106 119 494 795 331 513 | 832 1190 486

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : -
only egzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen Own Rent

Q22. Do you think this too much 16% 27% 27% 15% 21% 32% | 28% 18% 9% 32% 16%
zgﬁgﬁ:\‘,ﬁl‘j’; thonomic too little 25% 28% 25% 28% 31% 22% | 26% 24% 26% 18% 31%
aid package is about right 55% 41% 45% 53% 46% 43% 42% 51% 63% 47% 49%
o much) 12) (tea 1 (voL) don't know 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% | 4% 7% 2% 3% | 4%
little) or about right?  Unweighted n 497 425 747 502 401 607 1287 193 190 938 679

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
very concerned 18% 26% 15% 14% 22% 5% 15% | 21% | 17% | 14% 11% 18% 25% 18% 15%
.‘?ﬁi’a'ﬂﬁ’r:?,’;ﬁ‘iﬁ?a‘i“ somewhat concerned |  29% 37% | 27% 28% 33% | 16% | 27% | 38% | 25% | 23% 29% 24% 30% 27% 34%
you will get the not too concerned 24% 21% 24% 24% 23% 24% 27% 22% 29% 23% 26% 21% 22% 24% 28%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 28% 15% | 32% 33% 21% | 53% | 29% | 17% | 29% | 39% 33% 37% 22% 30% 23%
hospitalization? Are (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
23: ;‘:‘;ﬁ‘;’;‘:‘ecg‘rfgd?,’ (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1703 245 1447 1172 652 315 397 628 457 567 317 180 440 262 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
very concerned 14% 21% 35% 19% 25% 9% 18% 15% 20% 17% 19%
a23. a'l"lfz‘;"rgggﬁet’,:‘:td' somewhat concerned | 27% | 31% 23% 41% 32% | 24% | 34% | 31% | 23% 28% 32%
you will get the not too concerned 26% 21% 20% 30% 21% 25% 24% 24% 22% 25% 21%
f:;ﬁi“;""“s and not at all concerned 31% | 25% 20% 10% 22% | 40% | 23% | 29% | 33% 29% 27%
hospitalization? Are (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 906 794 106 119 496 799 333 513 835 1193 488
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig';zfyh“' eg%ﬁgggn Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
very concerned 23% 15% 14% 24% 22% 9% 13% 22% 32% 13% 22%
?gf'a“?;vr:%ﬁetw;d' somewhat concerned 33% 27% 28% 30% 29% 28% | 26% 37% 35% 25% | 33%
you will get the not too concerned 21% 23% 27% 21% 19% 29% 24% 23% 21% 26% 22%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 22% 34% 30% 23% 29% 34% | 35% 16% 1% 35% | 22%
hospitalization? Are (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not too goncerned, of - (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 500 426 748 502 405 608 1292 193 190 940 682

Page 23



Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Which comes 0 \yorstis behind us | 74% 68% | 76% 79% 73% | 81% | 76% | 72% | 76% | 76% 75% 73% 72% 73% 78%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. i
stands in the the worst is yet to 21% 26% | 20% 18% 23% | 17% | 19% | 22% | 20% | 21% 20% 24% 21% 23% 18%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 2% 7% 4% 4%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 1700 244 1445 1170 652 315 394 626 458 566 317 180 441 261 352
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q24. Which comes f f
closer to your view the worst is behindus | 77% 72% 64% 67% 72% 80% 71% 78% 74% 74% 74%
about where the U.S. P
stands in the the worstis yet to 20% | 22% 30% 30% 24% | 15% | 26% | 18% | 20% 21% 21%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 905 792 106 119 496 796 332 514 832 1192 487

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sehool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q24. Which comes A A o, o, 0, o, 0, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0,
closer to your view the worst is behind us 70% 73% 81% 65% 7% 82% 76% 73% 69% 80% 72%
about where the U.S. [
stands in the the worstis yet to 24% 23% 15% 30% 19% 15% | 20% 23% 23% 16% | 24%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 8% 4% 5%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 500 426 745 502 403 608 1289 193 190 938 681

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Q25. Have you yes, single dose 4% 5% | 3% 3% 3% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5%

ersonally received
fhe COVID-19 vaccine, yes, first of two doses | 13% 7% 14% 16% 18% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 16% | 9% 14% 1% 14% 8% 14%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two 140, 6% 20% 22% 21% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 15% 18% 14% 14% 19% 19%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 67% 82% 63% 59% 58% | 67% | 65% | 62% | 66% | 73% 63% 71% 69% 71% 62%
or have you received
both doses of o twe | (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 1696 244 1441 1167 652 | 313 | 393 | 627 | 456 | 562 313 180 440 260 353

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | ,African Asian ) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans

Q25. Have you yes, single dose 4% | 8% 5% 5% 4% | 3% | 4% | 8% | 4% 4% 3%

ersonally received
?he COV||:)),.19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses | 11% 14% 17% 14% 11% 15% 10% 12% 16% 13% 13%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| 149, | 189% 13% 21% 7% | 23% | 4% | 1% | 34% 21% 8%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 70% | 64% 64% 60% 78% | 59% | 82% | 74% | 45% 62% 77%
or have you received
both dosen of o twe. (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 904 789 106 119 497 794 332 | 509 | 835 1190 485

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'(‘)flﬁ,h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q25. Have you yes, single dose 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% | 3% 2% 6% 4% 3%

ersonally received
?he coV|g-19 vaccine, yes, first of two doses 11% 1% 16% 10% 14% 13% 13% 21% 7% 15% 10%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two 7% 21% 23% 11% 18% 18% | 18% 24% 7% 26% 9%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 78% 64% 57% 75% 65% 65% | 66% 52% 80% 55% 77%
or have you received
both doses of o twe . (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 499 424 745 502 403 604 1285 194 190 935 683

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
definitely get the 28% 28% | 28% 29% 36% | 15% | 29% | 36% | 29% | 18% 20% 16% 33% 34% 33%
o probably get the 18% 30% | 13% 11% 12% | 13% | 16% | 15% | 18% | 20% 15% 26% 18% 16% 16%
25a. When it
$§ﬁ°wi‘ffyi‘{fg§2ﬁt‘;’ly probably not get the 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% | 13% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 11% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6%
et ihe coronavirus S
Vaccine. probably get definitely not get the 14% 14% | 14% 12% 5% | 26% | 13% | 6% | 12% | 23% 18% 22% 1% 13% 7%
it, probably not get it
or definitely not get it? 3222.%?8‘22?‘:1 2,3) 33% 18% 37% 41% 42% | 33% | 35% | 38% | 34% | 27% 37% 29% 31% 29% 38%
(VOL) don't know 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1697 245 | 1441 1167 652 | 312 | 393 | 627 | 457 | s62 313 180 439 262 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
definitely get the 28% | 28% 28% 34% 29% | 26% | 31% | 30% | 23% 28% 29%
o probably get the 20% | 15% 6% 21% 24% | 12% | 27% | 18% | 8% 16% 21%
25a. When it
5§ﬁ°v"\}i?,syf,‘[f:1'2?iﬁt‘:,y probably notgetthe | gy, | go, 12% 3% 6% 7% | 9% | 7% | 5% 7% 7%
et ihe coronavirus T
Vaccine, probably get JSfinitely notgetthe | qgo, | 419, 17% 2% 16% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 9% | 11% 20%
it, probably not get it
or definitely not get it? 323;‘:}@?3‘22‘:'31 23 | 30% | 36% 36% 40% 2% | 41% | 18% | 26% | 55% | 38% 23%
(VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% | 0% | 2% | 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 904 | 790 106 119 407 | 794 | 331 | 512 | 833 1189 487
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
3:2;‘;2” get the 28% 26% 30% 32% 26% 290% | 27% 29% 31% 23% | 33%
o probably get the 27% 11% 12% 21% 16% 14% | 14% 15% 32% 14% | 20%
25a. When it
‘y’ﬁﬁ°v"3i?fy%f‘1}2?iﬁt‘é’.y probably not get the 6% 10% 5% 7% 10% 6% 8% 2% 5% 6% 8%
et ihe coronavirus T
Vaccine, probably get Jefinitely not get the 15% 17% 10% 18% | 12% | 15% | 16% 6% 8% 12% | 15%
it, probably not get it
or definitely not get it? 3233%%8‘2;“:1 2.3) 22% 36% 43% 25% 35% 35% | 34% 48% 20% 45% | 23%
(VOL) don’t know 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 500 423 746 501 401 607 | 1286 194 190 935 683

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q26. Overall, doyou  excellent 14% 22% 1% 10% 13% | 8% | 9% | 13% | 16% | 12% 12% 1% 14% 16% 16%
think the st?t,e doi good 38% 50% | 34% 35% 38% | 23% | 37% | 42% | 33% | 36% 38% 40% 32% 41% 37%
vernment i n
an excellent, good, . fair 29% 17% | 33% 32% 33% | 38% | 31% | 27% | 35% | 29% 32% 25% 33% 25% 30%
La}isrtyr%ugif:‘m é:ogv% 19 POOT 15% 8% 18% 20% 14% | 27% | 18% | 14% | 15% | 17% 13% 20% 15% 17% 14%
hecings T people in  (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% 1% | 6% 6% 4% 6% 2% 3%
California? Unweighted n 1698 244 | 1443 1168 653 | 310 [ 397 | 627 | 457 | 563 314 179 441 260 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q26. Overall, doyou  excellent 14% | 14% 14% 7% 23% 9% | 14% | 16% | 12% 13% 16%
think the st?t_e doi good 33% 42% 32% 37% 46% 32% | 38% | 37% | 38% 33% 46%
an excellent, good, fair 32% | 27% 35% 37% 19% | 34% | 31% | 29% | 28% | 32% 23%
fair, or poor job of 17% | 13% 10% 16% 10% | 20% | 13% | 14% | 18% 17% 11%
distributing COVID-19  P°°" o ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
vaccines to people in (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 8% 4% 1% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
California? Unweighted n 901 794 106 119 497 793 | 331 | 513 | 832 1188 488

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High =o' | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q26. Overall, doyou  excellent 20% 1% 9% 19% 13% 9% 1% 14% 25% 9% 18%
think the st?t_e doi good 45% 36% 32% 40% 38% 36% 32% 45% 56% 37% 40%
an excellent, good, fair 21% 28% 40% 26% 29% 33% | 34% 25% 12% 31% | 26%
Eisrtyr?';ug%m %.:ogv% 19 POOT 10% 20% 17% 13% 14% 18% 18% 13% 6% 19% 11%
vaccines t(g) people in (VOL) don't know 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4%
California? Unweighted n 498 424 747 503 404 604 | 1286 194 190 938 681

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Page 27



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
gﬁﬁgrﬁf:fé‘;:gi fhe  favor 75% 85% | 71% 72% 87% | 52% | 65% | 83% | 76% | 66% 76% 73% 72% 71% 78%
passed and Governor
Newsom signed into  oppose 22% 14% 24% 25% 11% 42% 29% 15% 21% 30% 21% 23% 23% 24% 20%
law a budget package
to provide extra (VOL) don't know 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2%
funding to schools...
Do you favor or .
oppose this plan? Unweighted n 1703 245 1447 1171 652 315 396 627 459 567 317 180 441 262 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
g:ﬁférﬁf:f:;:gi the  favor 72% | 77% 87% 73% 84% | 67% | 79% | 75% | 70% 71% 81%
passed and Governor o o o o o o o o o o o
Newsom 5|gned into oppose 25% 19% 13% 21% 15% 28% 16% 23% 26% 24% 17%
law a budget package
to provide extra (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 0% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1%
funding to schools...
Do you favor or .
oppose this plan? Unweighted n 907 793 106 119 497 798 333 515 833 1193 489

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Qa6a. rﬁf:fé‘;:gl the  favor 83% 66% 74% 85% 73% 68% | 70% 78% 89% 67% | 81%
passed and Governor
Newsom s|gned into oppose 15% 30% 22% 14% 26% 27% 26% 16% 10% 28% 16%
law a budget package
to provide extra (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 4% 4% 6% 0% 4% 3%
funding to schools...
Do you favor or .
oppose this plan? Unweighted n 500 428 746 503 405 608 1292 193 190 940 682

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q27. Would you favor
or oppose providing a favor 85% 89% 83% 84% 93% 68% 81% 92% 89% 75% 83% 86% 87% 80% 86%
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S. oppose 13% 7% 15% 15% 6% 31% 14% 6% 7% 24% 16% 10% 11% 16% 12%
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2%
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal Unweighted n 1699 244 1444 1168 650 315 396 627 456 565 315 180 440 261 352
background checks?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | @ Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q27. Would you favor
or oppose providing a favor 82% 87% 92% 79% 92% 80% 89% 86% 79% 84% 86%
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S. oppose 16% 10% 8% 16% 7% 17% 7% 12% 19% 13% 12%
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 0% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal Unweighted n 905 791 106 118 496 795 333 514 830 1189 488
background checks?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'g'j)ﬁglh“' College ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q27. Would you favor
or oppose providing a favor 88% 83% 83% 85% 84% 87% 83% 84% 92% 81% 88%
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S. oppose 10% 13% 16% 12% 14% 12% 15% 10% 6% 17% 9%
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3%
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal Unweighted n 499 425 746 502 403 606 1289 192 190 937 681
background checks?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Page 29



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q28. Do you _fg_vor or favor 66% 90% 59% 58% 82% | 20% | 57% | 87% | 64% | 44% 63% 60% 74% 55% 72%
honith care coverage  OPPOSE 31% 9% | 38% 39% 15% | 77% | 39% | 11% | 33% | 54% 36% 39% 24% 39% 25%
if&rn:'if;f::tus"?s"ted (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3%
California? Unweighted n 1697 243 1443 1168 651 315 393 626 457 563 315 178 439 262 352
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male |Female [ A o ons Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q28. Do you favor or  favor 63% 70% 77% 70% 83% 51% 83% | 68% | 49% 63% 74%
oppose providing o) 0, 0, 0 0, 0 o) " 0, 0 0,
health care coverage OPPOSe 35% | 27% 22% 26% 16% | 45% | 13% | 31% | 47% 34% 26%
for undocumented (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 0%
immigrants in
California? Unweighted n 903 791 106 119 495 793 333 511 831 1191 484

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q28. Do you favor or  favor 73% 60% 64% 78% 68% 57% 59% 65% 95% 51% 78%
oppose prowdlng o, 0, 0, o, 0, o, 0, 0, o, 0, 0,
health care coverage OPPOSe 25% 37% 33% 21% 30% 41% | 39% 28% 4% 47% 19%
if;f;igf::tus"?s"ted (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3%
California? Unweighted n 497 424 747 500 402 606 1287 193 189 935 682

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
?ozg'f::f[s;oqr??isf?ﬂ optimistic 49% 65% | 44% 41% 47% | 37% | 42% | 50% | 55% | 45% 48% 48% 53% 44% 53%
(optimistic) [OR] [2] L.
(pessimistic) that pessimistic 46% 25% 53% 56% 50% | 61% | 55% | 47% | 42% | 50% 46% 48% 43% 54% 42%
Americans of differer]t
polltlcfl vnetrr\:vs cal:i still (VOL) don't know 5% 10% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5%
come toge 9r an
m‘f’fg"r:r‘l‘é;'s‘f;" Unweighted n 1698 243 1444 1168 652 | 313 | 396 | 625 | 458 | 566 316 178 440 260 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
833-;3‘*%&1%5‘;1] optimistic 47% | 51% 54% 45% 64% | 37% | 52% | 48% | 47% 46% 55%
(optimistic) [OR] [2] oL
(pessimistic) that pessimistic 50% 43% 45% 50% 30% 60% 43% 48% 48% 49% 41%
Am_e_rican_s of differeqt
political views can still (VOL) don't know 3% 6% 1% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5%
come together and
;"i‘f’f;"rgr‘l’é;'s‘s" Unweighted n 902 | 793 106 118 493 798 | 332 829 1189 488

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

?gg'flgle[s;o‘#?%ﬁﬂ optimistic 63% 43% 39% 61% 48% 38% | 43% 49% 70% 42% | 55%
(optimistic) [OR] [2] L
(pessimistic) that pessimistic 30% 54% 59% 34% 48% 60% 54% 48% 19% 55% 39%
Am_e_rican_s of differer]t
political views can still (vOL) don't know 7% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 6%
come together and
gigfg‘rgg;;gs" Unweighted n 498 426 746 500 405 607 | 1293 189 189 938 681

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q30. What is your better 19% 29% 16% 15% 16% | 13% | 15% | 19% | 15% | 21% 18% 20% 18% 22% 17%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 1,0t the same 36% 40% 35% 33% 38% | 25% | 39% | 35% | 43% | 34% 36% 39% 33% 34% 40%
United States today?
:‘:g‘f:{’gf:fg%’ K‘&’Bgil worse 43% 25% | 48% 51% 45% | 60% | 45% | 43% | 41% | 43% 46% 38% 47% 42% 41%
11 (better), [2] (Worse): 1y} don't know 2% 5% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2%
ey Were ayear | nweighted n 1701 245 | 1445 1170 654 | 313 | 395 | 628 | 457 | 566 316 180 439 262 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q30. What is your better 22% | 16% 10% 9% 26% | 18% | 17% | 22% | 19% 17% 23%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 1,5t the same 37% | 35% 47% 37% 40% | 32% | 40% | 37% | 32% 34% 41%
United States today?
‘;‘:g‘f:{‘OVT"A‘TSEa}’ X‘ﬁ?g] worse 39% | 46% 44% 50% 32% | 48% | 41% | 38% | 48% 47% 35%
[11 (better). [2] (Worse): 1oL ] don't know 2% | 2% 0% 4% 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 2%
ey ey Were 2Year  nyeighted n 905 | 793 106 119 496 | 797 | 333 | 514 | 833 1192 488

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q30. What is your better 25% 15% 16% 28% 14% 15% | 15% 20% 31% 16% 21%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 51,6t the same 42% 31% 35% 34% 42% 34% | 36% 33% 41% 35% 38%
United States today?
:‘:g‘EEOVT"A‘T?}’ X‘,;’E?;l worse 31% 52% 48% 36% 41% 51% | 48% 46% 21% 48% | 37%
[11 (better). [2] (Worse): 1oL ] don't know 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% | 1% 1% 6% 1% | 3%
;Zi"?they Were ayear nweighted n 499 426 747 502 404 607 | 1289 194 190 937 683

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021

Page 32



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

people seeing racial

discrimination where it| 38% 40% 37% 37% 18% 67% 39% 20% 36% 59% 40% 50% 35% 41% 27%
Q31. When it comes to really does not exist
rac_i:-il discrimination, peo_plled_not _seging
which do you think is  Facla’ ciscrimination 58% 53% 59% 60% 81% | 29% | 56% | 78% | 61% | 36% 55% 46% 61% 55% 67%
the bigger problem for Where it really does
the country today? exist

(VOL) don't know 4% 7% 4% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6%

Unweighted n 1686 241 1434 1163 650 311 391 625 453 558 311 177 439 257 353

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

people seeing racial

discrimination where it| 46% 30% 16% 23% 44% 41% 33% 40% 41% 37% 42%
Q31. When it comes to really does not exist
rac_iél discrimination, I")::iglliiins?risr:ieligﬂon
mf;l%?g%%y;:;og}gnnli Iff)r where it really does 50% 65% 83% 74% 50% 56% 65% 56% 53% 59% 55%
the country today? exist

(VOL) don't know 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4%

Unweighted n 898 786 105 118 493 787 331 510 823 1182 482

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoflf;‘w' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

people seeing racial

discrimination where it| 44% 38% 31% 40% 39% 36% 38% 35% 41% 42% 35%
Q31. When it comes to really does not exist

. ni -

racial discrimination, l?:tgglledins(::trisrgier:gﬂon
mg“;?g‘;‘;ly;:log}gz Iff)r where it really does 49% 59% 66% 54% 58% 62% 59% 61% 51% 53% 61%
the country today? exist

(VOL) don't know 7% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 8% 5% 4%

Unweighted n 493 423 741 497 403 599 1279 191 188 929 677

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 14-23, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - March 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 1

4-23, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
almost always 25% 27% 24% 25% 11% 50% 21% 10% 24% | 42% 25% 28% 20% 30% 21%
Q32. Do you think the Most of the time 29% 27% 29% 30% 27% 32% 28% 25% 36% 29% 36% 30% 24% 25% 32%
police in '!t/o'i" ¢ all only some of the time 25% 18% 27% 28% 39% 7% 27% | 38% | 23% | 12% 22% 15% 27% 26% 28%
mmuni r
e thoat @ almost never 13% 18% | 12% 1% 16% | 5% | 13% | 20% | 9% | 9% 10% 17% 22% 8% 1%
groups fairly almost  (yoL) always 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2%
always, most of the
time, only some of the (VOL) never 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
time, or almost never? [VOL] don't know 6% 8% 5% 3% 3% 3% 8% 4% 6% 5% 4% 10% 4% 7% 4%
Unweighted n 1699 242 1446 1171 652 314 396 626 458 565 315 179 438 262 354
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
almost always 31% 19% 1% 18% 29% 26% 18% 28% 28% 24% 26%
Q32. Do you think the Most of the time 29% 28% 17% 37% 23% 33% 27% 26% 33% 31% 25%
police in your only some of the time | 19% 30% 45% 22% 23% 25% | 27% | 25% | 23% 25% 24%
community treat all
racial and ethnic almost never 12% | 15% 28% 12% 17% 8% | 21% | 12% | 8% 13% 14%
groups fairly almost  (yoL) always 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
always, most of the
time, °n|y some of the (VOL) never 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
time, or almost never? [yoL] don't know 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% | 6% | 5% 5% 7%
Unweighted n 904 792 106 119 494 797 332 514 831 1189 488
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
ngr:,zi;hool college (g'ggigaie <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
education
almost always 27% 24% 23% 28% 24% 22% 24% 25% 29% 28% 22%
Q32. Do you think the Most of the time 26% 30% 30% 23% 26% 36% | 30% 26% 27% 34% | 24%
police in your only some of the time 21% 25% 30% 24% 28% 25% 27% 27% 17% 21% 30%
community treat all
racial and ethnic almost never 15% 13% 12% 16% 16% 10% | 12% 10% 19% 9% 17%
groups fairly almost  (yoL) always 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2%
always, most of the
time, on|y some of the (VOL) never 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
time, or almost never? [yoL] don't know 6% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 7% 5% 5%
Unweighted n 497 427 746 502 404 606 1290 193 188 938 681
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